
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mr CW Boothby
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick
Mrs J Kirby

Mr C Ladkin
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 12 June 2017

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  20 JUNE 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  17/00271/FUL - BEECHWOOD FARM, ASHBY ROAD, STAPLETON (Pages 5 - 12)

Application for widened vehicular access and new driveway.

8.  17/00295/HOU - JASMINE, RATBY LANE, MARKFIELD (Pages 13 - 18)

Application for wood store to the rear of garage and reduction in the size of garage.

9.  17/00278/DEEM - MILLFIELD DAY CENTRE, FREDERICK AVENUE, HINCKLEY (Pages 
19 - 34)

Application for residential development of up to 23 dwellings (outline – access only)

10.  17/00340/FUL - LAND NORTH OF DORMER HOUSE, TWYCROSS ROAD, SHEEPY 
MAGNA (Pages 35 - 44)

Application for construction of 3 detached dwellings.

11.  17/00049/FUL - LAND OPPOSITE THORNTON NURSERIES, RESERVOIR ROAD, 
THORNTON (Pages 45 - 50)

Application for creation of an agricultural access. 

12.  16/01019/CLUE - THORNTON STABLES, RESERVOIR ROAD, THORNTON (Pages 51 - 
56)

Application for certificate of (existing) lawful development for the use of a mobile 
home/caravan as permanent living accommodation. 

13.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 57 - 60)

To update members on progress of appeals. 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

14.  ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (Pages 61 - 68)

To update members on enforcement cases.

15.  MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 69 - 72)

To update members on major projects.

16.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-149 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 APRIL 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs MJ Surtees and 
Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Rooney was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Mary-Ann Jones, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

450 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks, O’Shea, Taylor 
and Wright with the substitution of Councillor Boothby for Councillor O’Shea authorised 
in accordance with council procedure rule 4.

451 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Cope, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

452 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

453 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions made at the previous meeting had been issued.

454 16/01164/FUL - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH 

Application for construction of a new dwelling.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the 
streetscene and character of the area. It was moved by Councillor Cook and seconded 
by Councillor Boothby that the application be refused on these grounds. Upon being put 
to the vote, the motion was LOST.

Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins, proposed that the application be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the officer’s report. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
the officer’s report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-150 -

455 16/01163/HOU - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH 

Application for part demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection of new 
garage.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

456 17/00141/FUL - WOODLANDS, THORNTON LANE, MARKFIELD 

Application for erection of two detached dwellings.

Councillor Ladkin moved that the application be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report. In the absence of a seconder, the motion was not put.

Some members felt that the proposed development would not be unsustainable nor 
would it have an urbanising and adverse impact on the visual appearance and rural 
character of the countryside. It was moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by 
Councillor Roberts that the application be approved for these reasons. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was LOST.

It was moved by Councillor Ladkin and seconded by Councillor Hodgkins that the 
application be refused for the reasons contained in the officer’s report. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.

457 16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

This report was withdrawn from the agenda.

458 17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

This report was withdrawn from the agenda.

459 17/00053/HOU - 26 SYCAMORE CLOSE, BURBAGE 

Application for single storey rear extension.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions and note to 
applicant contained in the officer’s report.

460 APPEALS PROGRESS 

The committee was updated on progress in relation to various appeals. It was moved by 
Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.01 pm)

Page 2



-151 -

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 20 June 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00271/FUL 
Applicant: Mr James Whitby 
Ward: Newbold Verdon With Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Beechwood Farm Ashby Road Stapleton 
 
Proposal: Widened vehicular access and new driveway  
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

• That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
grant planning permission subject to no further letters of objection raising new 
and significant material planning objections being received prior to the expiry 
of the public consultation period ending on 28 June 2017. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. The application site is located within Beechwood Farm which is located to the west 
of the A447.  The proposal is to create a widened vehicular access and new 
driveway from the A447 to Beechwood Farm. During the application process, a new 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



red line plan has been submitted which changes the application site boundary.  The 
new red line plan (as shown above) incorporates the entirety of the existing access 
which is to be widened. 

2.2. The new driveway would be approximately 255m in length and would extend from 
the dwelling across what is currently agricultural land parallel to the existing private 
access road which serves both Beechwood Farm and Island Lane Farm.  The 
proposed driveway would be approximately 4.25m wide for a distance of 20m back 
from the highway boundary and then would narrow to 2.75m with passing places. 
The driveway will be separated by hedgerow from the existing private access road 
and it is proposed that a new hedgerow is also planted along the north side of the 
new driveway to separate it from the remainder of the field. It is proposed to widen 
the existing access at the A447 to allow it to serve the existing access road and the 
proposed new driveway, leading to Beechwood farm.  

2.3. This application follows the refusal of a previous planning application 
(16/00904/COU) which had a design that was deemed to be such that it created an 
entirely new access onto the A447.  The formation of an enti
[...]
ossings that are required shall be carried out entirely at the 
expense of the applicant, who shall first obtain separate consent from 
Leicestershire County Council. 

 

Page 12



Planning Committee 20 June 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00295/HOU 
Applicant: Mr J Bowler 
Ward: Markfield Stanton & Fieldhead 
 
Site: Jasmine Ratby Lane Markfield 
 
Proposal: Wood store to the rear of garage and redu ction in the size of garage 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. The application seeks planning permission for the reduction in size of a garage 
which was previously approved as part of a scheme to sub-divide the residential 
curtilage of Jasmine House and construct a two storey detached dwelling and 
detached garage (ref 15/00237/FUL). The applicant also seeks permission for the 
erection of a wood store to the rear of the garage. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site measures approximately 1150 square metres and was 
previously part of the residential curtilage to Jasmine House. The site is located 
outside the settlement boundary of Markfield and fronts onto Ratby Lane, in an area 
characterised by individually designed detached properties ranging from single to 
two storey dwellings within a ribbon development extending along Ratby Lane. To 
the northwest of the application site there is an existing dog kennels and dog 
training area. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

14/00086/OUT Erection of two 
dwellings (outline - 
access only) 

Permitted 01.04.2014 

15/00223/FUL Erection of dwelling 
with deta
[...]
ey Trinity 
 
Site: Millfield Day Centre Frederick Avenue Hinckle y  
 
Proposal: Residential development of up to 23 dwell ings (Outline - access only) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

• 20% affordable housing units subject to a reduction for vacant building 
credit 

• Public play and open space facilities contribution of £1,427.74 per unit with 
a 25% reduction for each one bedroom unit 

• Primary school sector education facilities contribution of £66,786.54 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



1.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application is made by Leicestershire County Council under Regulation 4 of the 
Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 for deemed consent. A 
majority of the application site is owned by Leicestershire County Council but also 
includes land within the ownership of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council. The 
application seeks outline planning permission for access only with all other matters 
(layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) reserved, for the demolition of a former 
County Council community day care centre and redevelopment of the site for the 
erection of up to 23 dwellings. 

2.2. The scheme proposes the use of two altered (existing) vehicular accesses off 
Ferness Road and the closure of the other existing access to the site off Frederick 
Avenue. A third access would be created off Ferness Road to serve dwellings at the
[...]
, Preston Road children’s equipped play 

Page 26



facilities and a number of other green open space amenity areas. In order to 
mitigate the impact of additional users of these facilities as a result of the proposed 
development, a contribution of £1,427.74 per unit with a 25% reduction for each one 
bedroom unit has been identified towards schemes aimed at improving the range of 
public open space and children’s play facilities within the vicinity of the site, 
particularly at Wykin Park. 

2) Education 

8.36. The Director of Children and Family Services requests a contribution of £66,786.54 
towards education facilities in Hinckley to mitigate the impact of additional users 
from the development on the Primary School Sector either at Battling Brook 
Community Primary School or Richmond Primary School where deficits have been 
identified. No contributions are requested for the Secondary School Sector or 
Special Schools Sector. 

3) Civic amenity 

8.37. The Director of Environment and Transport requests a contribution of £1,339 
towards the delivery of civic amenity services and facilities at the nearest site in 
Barwell to mitigate the impact of additional users from the development on the 
facility. Due to the small scale of the estimated impact from the development on the 
civic amenity facility (an additional 6 tonnes to the latest estimated figure of 7,874 
tonnes per annum for the year 2012/13) it is considered that the impact would not 
be so significant to justify mitigation by way of a financial contribution from the 
development. In this instance the contribution is not considered CIL compliant and 
therefore is not requested. 

8.38. The infrastructure contributions identified above, with the exception of civic amenity 
are considered to be necessary, directly related and fairly and reasonably related in 
scale and kind to the development proposed and could be secured through the 
completion of a suitable section 106 agreement which is currently und
[...]
 rise to any significant adverse 
impacts on highway safety. 

10.4. The illustrative masterplan demonstrates that the redevelopment of the site for up to 
23 dwellings would complement the density of surrounding development, provide an 
opportunity to enhance the character of the surrounding area through the provision 

Page 29



of active street frontages and would not have any significant adverse overbearing 
impacts or loss of privacy to any neighbouring properties. Technical reports have 
been submitted to demonstrate that the proposal would not result in any significant 
environmental impacts on biodiversity, important trees, flooding or pollution. Any 
impacts on archaeology can be controlled by conditions. The scheme would 
contribute towards affordable housing (subject to vacant building credit) and 
education facilities. 

10.5. The scheme would therefore be in accordance with Policies 1, 15, 16 and 19 of the 
adopted Core Strategy, Policies DM1, DM3, DM6, DM7, DM10, DM11, DM13, 
DM17, DM18 and DM25 of the adopted SADMP and the overarching principles of 
the NPPF. The proposal is therefore recommended for outline planning permission 
for access only subject to conditions. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

• 20% affordable housing units subject to a reduction for vacant building 
credit 

• Public play and open space facilities contribution of £1,427.74 per unit with 
a 25% reduction for each one bedroom unit 

• Primary school sector education facilities contribution of £66,786.54 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

11.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back 
p
[...]
@severntrent.co.uk. 

5. The applicant/developers attention is drawn to the consultation response from 
National Grid in relation to electricity and gas network apparatus within and 
surrounding the site to ensure safe development. 

6. The applicant/developer’s attention is drawn to the consultation response from 
Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service and their Standing Advice Notes to 
ensure safe development of the site. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 20 June 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00340/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Peter Wileman 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: Land North Of Dormer House Twycross Road Shee py Magna 
 
Proposal: Construction of 3 detached dwellings 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• Green space and play provision and maintenance - £7,388.99 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of three dwellings. This 
application is a revision to the design of the dwellings approved under ref: 
15/00358/FUL. 

2.2. Amended plans have been submitted during the assessment of the application 
following concerns raised by the case officer. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is located outside of but adjacent to the settlement boundary of 
Sheepy Magna and therefore is in the countryside. The area is characterised by 
agricultural land and paddocks to the north and east and with residential 
development to the south and west. Residential development in the area comprises 
a mix of dwelling size and styles. 

3.2. The site area is approximately 0.34 hectares 
[...]
l Colman 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Thornton Stables Reservoir Road Thornton  
 
Proposal: Certificate of (existing) lawful developm ent for the use of a mobile 

home/caravan as permanent living accommodation 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse  Certificate of (existing) lawful development for the use of a mobile 
home/caravan as permanent living accommodation for the reasons at the end of 
this report. 

2. Application Description 

2.1. This is an application for a certificate of lawful existing use for the use of a mobile 
home/caravan known as Thornton Stables as permanent living accommodation. 
The applicant claims that successive mobile homes/caravans on the site have been 
used continuously for residential occupation throughout the ten years back from the 
date of the application. 

2.2. The following documents/information have been submitted to support the 
application:- 

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



• Application Form 
• Land Registry Title 
• 2 x Site Plans 
• 4 x Statutory Declarations by the applicant 
• Council Tax Bills 
• Utility Bills (electricity) 
• Purchase invoice of latest mobile home/caravan 
• 2 x supporting letter from applicants dated 2 April 2017 and 28 April 2017 
• 12 x supporting letters from family and friends 
• Supporting letter from agent for the application 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is located in the countryside to the south east of Thornton and 
south west of Reservoir Road. The site comprises a hard surfaced access road 
leading to a row of four stables constructed of brick and corrugated metal roof 
sheets, a garage/storage building constructed of timber frames and corrugated 
metal sheets, a mobile home/caravan with an attached lean-to conservatory 
structure, two further storage buildings of timber frame and corrugated metal sheet 
construction, hardst
[...]
rading of the mobile 
home/caravan provide evidence to suggest that, on the balance of probability, 
continuous occupation of the mobile home/caravan has not occurred for a period in 
excess of 10 years to justify the grant of a Certificate of Lawful Existing Use of the 

Page 55



mobile home/caravan as permanent living accommodation. It is therefore 
recommended that the application is refused for these reasons. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Refuse Certificate of (existing) lawful development  for the use of a mobile 
home/caravan as permanent living accommodation for the reasons at the end of 
this report. 

11.2. Reasons  

1. The applicant has failed to submit sufficiently precise and unambiguous 
evidence/information to demonstrate that on the balance of probability a 
mobile home/caravan known as Thornton Stables has been occupied 
continuously as living accommodation throughout the period of ten years prior 
to the submission of the application on 10 February 2017 to justify the grant of 
a certificate of lawful existing residential use. 

Page 56



1

PLANNING APPEAL PROGRESS REPORT

  SITUATION AS AT: 09.06.17

WR - WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS                  IH - INFORMAL HEARING                          PI - PUBLIC INQUIRY

 

FILE REF
CASE

OFFICER APPLICATION NO TYPE APPELLANT DEVELOPMENT SITUATION DATES

RWE 16/00270/FUL
(PINS Ref 3176703)

WR Walrus (Vinyl Revival) Ltd
c/o Agent

Newhaven
12 Wykin Road
Hinckley
(Erection of 7 dwellings with associated
access)

Awaiting Start Date

CA 17/00263/HOU
(PINS Ref 3176186)

WR Mr. G. Walsh 77 Outlands Drive
Hinckley
(Single storey front and rear extensions
and first floor extension above existing
garage (Re-submission))

Awaiting Start Date

RWR 16/01148/FUL
(PINS Ref 3175878)

WR Mr Nigel Foulds Hill Farm, Markfield Lane,
Botcheston, LE9 9FH
(Erection of one detached dwelling -
single storey bungalow)

Awaiting Start Date

CA 16/00944/FUL
(PINS REF 3174674)

WR Mr Patrick Godden
c/o Agent

Upper Grange Farm
1
[...]
r

Background papers: None
Contact Officer: Stephen Meynell  01455 255775
Executive Member: Councillor M Surtees

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 17/00271/FUL - Beechwood Farm, Ashby Road, Stapleton
	8 17/00295/HOU - Jasmine, Ratby Lane, Markfield
	9 17/00278/DEEM - Millfield Day Centre, Frederick Avenue, Hinckley
	10 17/00340/FUL - Land north of Dormer House, Twycross Road, Sheepy Magna
	11 17/00049/FUL - land opposite Thornton Nurseries, Reservoir Road, Thornton
	12 16/01019/CLUE - Thornton Stables, Reservoir Road, Thornton
	13 Appeals progress
	14 Enforcement Update
	15 Major projects update



Minutes of the meeting


-12 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 JUNE 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mr PS Bessant, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray (for 
Ms BM Witherford), Mr MB Cartwright (for Mr E Hollick), Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs J Kirby, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees and 
Miss DM Taylor

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr DS Cope and 
Mr SL Rooney were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Nic Thomas and Richard West

30 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hodgkins, Hollick, Ladkin 
and Witherford, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rules:

Councillor Bill for Councillor Hodgkins;
Councillor Bray for Councillor Witherford;
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Hollick.

31 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Bill, Bray and Crooks declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
17/00278/DEEM as members of Leicestershire County Council (the applicant).

Councillor Boothby wished it to be recorded that although he had submitted a statement 
in relation to application 16/01019/CLUE, he had not formed a view in relation to the 
application and had come to the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Crooks declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in application 
16/01019/CLUE as the applicant was a close associate. He stated he would leave the 
meeting during consideration of the application.

Councillor Mrs Cope declared a personal interest in application 17/00278/DEEM as she 
lived near to the site. Councillor Mr Cope, who was in attendance as ward councillor, 
also declared the same interest.

33 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.



-13 -

34 17/00271/FUL - BEECHWOOD FARM, ASHBY ROAD, STAPLETON 

Application for widened vehicular access and new driveway.

It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Sutton that the application 
be approved.

Councillor Boothby felt that the proposal was dangerous and moved that it be refused. In 
the absence of a seconder, the motion fell.

It was subsequently

RESOLVED –

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Head of Planning & Development be granted delegated 
powers to grant planning permission subject to no further letters of 
objection raising new and significant material planning objections 
being received prior to the expiry of the public consultation period 
ending on 28 June 2017.

35 17/00278/DEEM - MILLFIELD DAY CENTRE, FREDERICK AVENUE, HINCKLEY 

Application for residential development of up to 23 dwellings (outline – access only).

Whilst generally in support of the application, concern was expressed that there was no 
contribution to health recommended as part of the S106 agreement. In response it was 
explained that this was because the health authority had not responded to the 
consultation with a request for a contribution. Councillor Cartwright, seconded by 
Councillor Sutton, moved that the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Development following discussion with the health authority on 
requirement for a contribution to health. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to:

(i) The conditions contained in the officer’s report;

(ii) Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 
obligations:
 20% affordable housing units subject to a reduction for vacant 

building credit
 Public play and open space facilities contribution of £1,427.74 

per unit with a 25% reduction for each on bedroom unit
 Primary school sector education facilities contribution of 

£66,786.54
 A contribution towards healthcare services if agreed by the 

Head of Planning and Development following discussions with 
the relevant health authority;

With the Head of Planning and Development being granted 
delegated powers to determine the terms of the S106 agreement 
including trigger points and claw back periods.



-14 -

36 16/01019/CLUE - THORNTON STABLES, RESERVOIR ROAD, THORNTON 

Application for certificate of (existing) lawful development for the use of a mobile 
home/caravan as permanent living accommodation.

Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias on this item, Councillor 
Crooks left the meeting at 7.18pm.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the certificate of (existing) lawful 
development be refused, members felt that there was sufficient evidence that the 
applicant had been living in the mobile home on the site for over ten years. It was moved 
by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor Bray, that the certificate of lawful 
development be approved. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it 
was

RESOLVED – a lawful development certificate for an existing use of land 
at Thornton Stables, Thornton for use of a mobile home / caravan for 
residential purposes be granted.

Councillor Crooks returned to the meeting at 7.43pm.

37 17/00295/HOU - JASMINE, RATBY LANE, MARKFIELD 

Application for wood store to the rear of garage and reduction in the size of garage.

In presenting the application, the Head of Planning and Development informed members 
of an inaccuracy in paragraphs 2.1 and 8.7 of the report which referred to the 
measurements for the garages and wood store. The correct measurements were 
reported and it was noted that the application proposed a small increase in floor area 
rather than a reduction.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, with the final detail of the conditions delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development.

38 17/00340/FUL - LAND NORTH OF DORMER HOUSE, TWYCROSS ROAD, SHEEPY 
MAGNA 

Application for construction of three detached dwellings.

In introducing the report, it was highlighted that a recommendation to delegate the details 
of the planning conditions to the Head of Planning and Development had been omitted. It 
was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Crooks that the officer’s 
recommendation, along with the additional recommendation be approved. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to:

(i) The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure a contribution 
to green space and play provision and maintenance of £7,388.99;

(ii) The conditions contained in the officer’s report, with the final detail 
of the conditions delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development.



-15 -

39 17/00049/FUL - LAND OPPOSITE THORNTON NURSERIES, RESERVOIR ROAD, 
THORNTON 

Application for creation of an agricultural access.

In introducing the report, it was highlighted that paragraphs 1.2 and 10.2 which referred 
to the terms of the S106 agreement being delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development should not refer to a S106 agreement but should read that the final details 
of the planning conditions be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.

It was moved by Councillor Boothby that the application be refused on grounds of 
highway and public safety. In the absence of a seconder, the motion was not put.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, with the final detail of the conditions delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development.

40 APPEALS PROGRESS 

In considering the report, members highlighted that since the report had been 
dispatched, additional appeal decisions had been received that weren’t reflected within 
the report.

A member asked whether it would be possible for ward councillors to be informed of an 
appeal decision as soon as notification was received. In response it was explained that 
appeals were often withdrawn before being assigned a start date so never became 
appeals, but officers agreed that in sensitive cases the ward councillor could be informed 
sooner.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

41 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Members received an update on enforcement cases. Concern was expressed about 
costs accrued clearing land following illegal incursions and whether this could be claimed 
back.

A member thanked officers for their work in relation to two cases in Groby. Another 
member asked for an update on the Good Friday site. Officers were also asked to assist 
in relocating a business that needed to leave their current premises (paragraph 3.6 of the 
officer’s report refers) and asked that the case in relation to Trinity Vicarage Road be 
prioritised (paragraph 3.7 of the report refers).

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

42 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN



-16 -


